forma condensed consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Noranda Aluminum, Inc. and
Noranda HoldCo, included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is presented
for information purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations that we would have
reported had the Transactions and the Special Dividend been completed for the periods presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of future
results.

50

Edgar Filing: Noranda Aluminum Holding CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in millions)

Predecessor Successor

Combined
Predecessor and

Successor

Pro forma
Noranda

Aluminum
Holding

Corporation

Period from
January 1,

2007 to May 17,
2007(1)

Period from
May 18, 2007 to

December
31,

2007(1)

Year ended
December 31,

2007
Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended
December 31,

2007
(As

Restated)
Sales $ 527.7 $ 867.4 $ 1,395.1 $ �  $ 1,395.1
Operating costs and expenses
Cost of sales 432.6 783.1 1,215.7 19.0 (2) 1,234.7
Selling, general and administrative expenses 8.7 24.1 32.8 0.7 (3) 33.5
Other charges (recoveries), net �  (0.5) (0.5) �  (0.5)

441.3 806.7 1,248.0 19.7 1,267.7

Operating income 86.4 60.7 147.1 (19.7) 127.4

Other expenses (income)
Interest expense, (income) net
Parent and related party 7.2 �  7.2 (7.2)(4) �
Other (1.0) 67.2 66.2 42.8 (5) 109.0
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments and
hedging activities 56.6 (12.5) 44.1 �  44.1
Equity in net income of investments in affiliates (4.3) (7.3) (11.6) 0.3 (6) (11.3)

Total other expenses 58.5 47.4 105.9 35.9 141.8

Income (loss) before income taxes 27.9 13.3 41.2 (55.6) (14.4)
Income tax expense (benefit) 13.6 5.1 18.7 (21.0)(7) (2.3)

Net income (loss) $ 14.3 $ 8.2 $ 22.5 $ (34.6) $ (12.1)

See the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

51

Edgar Filing: Noranda Aluminum Holding CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in millions)

(1) Represents the historical consolidated results of operations.
(2) Reflects an increase of $12.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2007 of depreciation resulting from fair value adjustments to

property, plant and equipment as a result of the Apollo Acquisition. The adjustment also reflects an increase of $6.4 million for the year